Installation, maintenance and
operating instructions
Neles™ top entry rotary control
valve
Series Top5™
©
 V
al

T4_16 16 39.02 16.26 10.83 10.00 28.74 15.00 14.31 22.99 0.88 5.75 3.35 3.72 15.31 18.90 1 1/4-8 UN 2.36 1.38 1.18 2112
191T571EN - 1/2024
14. TYPE CODING
Neles™ top entry rotary valve, Top5™ series T5
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11.
T5 F B 04 A A F 03 / -
1. PRODUCT DESIGN Q- TRIM and V-PORT OPTIONS
Q Low noise trim for gas and liquid applications
(in sizes NPS 08” and larger).
QX Multichannel Q-ball for gas and liquid applications.
(in sizes NPS 06” and smaller)
Q2G Q2-trim for gas applications
Q2GH Q2-trim for gas applications, high capacity version
QA Low noise trim + attenuator plate in downstream flow port of body for
gas applications. (in sizes NPS 08" and larger).
QXA Multichannel Q-ball + attenuator plate in downstream flow port of body
for gas applications. (in sizes NPS 06" and smaller).
A Attenuator plate in downstream flow port of body for gas application *
QXR Reduced capacity multichannel Q-ball for gas and liquid applications.
(in sizes NPS 06" and smaller)
QRA
Reduced capacity multichannel Q-ball + attenuator plate in
downstream flow port of body for gas applications. (in sizes NPS 06"
and smaller).
V_ _ V-port (only for T5/T4 1", 1 1/2", 2"/DN 25, 40, 50).
*) For liquid applications customized baffle plates are used. Code “A” must be
replaced with “Y” and explanation must be given.
2. SERIES / DESIGN
T5 SERIES
Top entry body, trunnion mounted
T5 Reduced bore, flanged, single seated, face-to-face lenght
acc. to IEC 534-3 and ANSI/ISA S75.03-1985.
T4 Reduced bore 2" - 16", full bore 1" & 11/2", weld-ends.
3. PRESSURE RATING
C ASME Class 150, face-to-face is according to Class 300
D ASME Class 300
F ASME Class 600
L PN 25, DIN 2544, size 08" and bigger (sizes 01" - 06", use PN40)
M PN 40, DIN 2545, size 01" and bigger
N PN 63, DIN 2546, size 02" and bigger (sizes 01" and 1H", use PN100)
P PN 100, DIN 2547, size 01" and bigger
U JIS 30K
W JIS 40K
Z JIS 63K
4. CONSTRUCTION
E General, PTFE bearings. Temperature range -50 °C ... +230 °C.
B High and low temperature, metal bearings.
Temperature range -50 °C...+450 °C.
C
Cryogenic, metal or PTFE bearings F-seat only.
Temperature ranges: PTFE bearings -200 to +230 °C and metal
bearings -200 to +400 °C.
Z
OXYGEN CONSTRUCTION
BAM tested non-metallic materials
- T = -50 °C… +200 °C
- Max pressure based on body rating
- Metal bearings, cobalt based alloy
- seat type F, WC-Co coated ball and seats
- Oxygen cleaning acc. to Neles internal procedure
5. SIZE
inch(es) 1, 1.5, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16
code 01, 015, 02, 03, 04, 06, 08, 10, 12, 14, 16,
6. BODY BOLTING
A CF8M B8M / 8M
D WCB L7M / 2HM
7. BALL
A CF8M + hard chrome with metal seats
D CF8M + NiBo
R1 CF8M / AISI 316 + WC-Co, Dry gas, high pressure, T < 400 °C
R3 CF8M / AISI 316 + CrC, High temperature, T > 400 °C
8. SEAT
A Metal seat, T= -50 ... +450 °C.